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DISPLAY MODES AND FEATURES

DISPLAY MODES:
DP-1 automatically alternates between time, date, and 
temperature, while DP-2 displays only the time.

CALENDAR:
Supports years 2000 to 2099.

SELECTABLE 12/24-HOUR FORMAT:
The initial mode is 24-hour (for example, January 1, 2016, 
12:00).

ALARM SETTINGS:
There are three alarm settings available, and each alarm lasts 
for one minute.

LUMINANCE ADJUSTMENT:
From 18:00 to 07:00, the display operates at half luminance. 
Four brightness levels are available: L0, L1, L2, and L3.

POWER OPTIONS:
The clock can be powered by either 3× AAA batteries or DC 
5V/500MA (batteries not included). It can also be powered 
via USB (USB cable included). When using batteries, the 
sound control function (power-saving mode) is set to ON by 
default.

PACKING LIST

Digital wooden clock: 1 piece
User’s manual: 1 piece
1-meter USB cable: 1 piece
Setting Instructions

To select the display mode, press the “SET” button to switch 
between DP-1 and DP-2 (the initial mode is DP-1).

Sound Control Mode Selection (when using AAA batteries):
Press the “DOWN” button to toggle between “on: Sd” and 
“--: Sd”. “on: Sd” indicates that sound control is active, while 
“--: Sd” means it is deactivated. To change the temperature 
display format, press the “UP” button to switch between ºC 
and ºF.

ENTERING SETTING MODE:
Press and hold the “SET” button for 3 seconds to enter the 
setting mode. You can then adjust the following settings in 
order:
YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> MINUTE 
-> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When the YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN”  

button to adjust it. When the MONTH symbol flashes, adjust 
the month using the same buttons. In the 12-hour format, the 
“PM” indicator will appear when applicable.

DISPLAY LUMINANCE ADJUSTMENT:
Press and hold the “UP” button for 3 seconds to enter the 
luminance adjustment setting; “L3” will be displayed. Press 
the “DOWN” button to decrease the luminance level (to 
“L2”), or press the “UP” button to increase it. The available 
brightness levels are L3 (brightest), L2, L1, and L0 (dimmest). 
The setting mode will exit automatically after 5 seconds of 
inactivity.

RESET Button:
Use the “RESET” button to correct any mistakes or issues 
caused by improper operation.

PRECAUTIONS

Use the clock in a dry area, as the wooden housing may not 
withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 
environments. Avoid dropping the clock from heights to 
prevent damage. Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries; if 
the brightness dims or blinks, it indicates low battery power, 
so replace them promptly to prevent leakage. Also, use a 
compatible 5V/500MA–1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson is a trademark of Present Time®
Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere

www.presenttime.com
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VISNINGSTILSTANDE OG FUNKTIONER

VISNINGSTILSTANDE:
DP-1 skifter automatisk mellem tid, dato og temperatur, 
mens DP-2 kun viser klokkeslættet.

KALENDER:
Understøtter år 2000 til 2099.

VALGBART 12/24-TIMERS FORMAT:
Starttilstanden er 24 timer (f.eks. 1. januar 2016 kl. 12.00).

ALARMINDSTILLINGER:
Der er tre tilgængelige alarmindstillinger, og hver alarm varer 
i et minut.

LUMINANSJUSTERING:
Fra 18:00 til 07:00 kører displayet med halv luminans. Fire 
lysstyrkeniveauer er tilgængelige: L0, L1, L2 og L3.

STRØMINDSTILLINGER:
Uret kan drives af enten 3× AAA-batterier eller DC 5V/500MA 
(batterier medfølger ikke). Den kan også strømforsynes via 
USB (USB-kabel medfølger). Når du bruger batterier, er 
lydkontrolfunktionen (strømbesparende tilstand) indstillet til 
ON som standard.

PAKKELISTE

Digitalt træur: 1 stk
Brugsanvisning: 1 stk
1 meter USB-kabel: 1 stk
Indstillingsvejledning

For at vælge visningstilstand skal du trykke på knappen 
"SET" for at skifte mellem DP-1 og DP-2 (starttilstanden er 
DP-1).

Valg af lydkontroltilstand (ved brug af AAA-batterier):
Tryk på "DOWN"-knappen for at skifte mellem "on: Sd" 
og "--: Sd". "on: Sd" angiver, at lydkontrol er aktiv, mens 
"--: Sd" betyder, at den er deaktiveret. For at ændre 
temperaturvisningsformatet skal du trykke på "UP"-knappen 
for at skifte mellem ºC og ºF.

GÅR IND I INDSTILLINGSTILSTAND:
Tryk og hold "SET"-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at gå 
ind i indstillingstilstanden. Du kan derefter justere følgende 
indstillinger i rækkefølge:
ÅR -> MÅNED -> DATO -> 12H/24H -> TIME -> MINUTE -> 
AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Når symbolet ÅR blinker, skal du bruge knappen "OP" eller 

"NED" til at justere det. Når MÅNED-symbolet blinker, skal 
du justere måneden med de samme knapper. I 12-timers 
formatet vises "PM"-indikatoren, når det er relevant.

JUSTERING AF DISPLAYETS LUMINANS:
Tryk og hold "UP"-knappen nede i 3 sekunder for at gå 
ind i luminansjusteringsindstillingen; "L3" vil blive vist. Tryk 
på "DOWN"-knappen for at reducere luminansniveauet 
(til "L2"), eller tryk på "UP"-knappen for at øge det. De 
tilgængelige lysstyrkeniveauer er L3 (lysest), L2, L1 og L0 
(svagest). Indstillingstilstanden afsluttes automatisk efter 5 
sekunders inaktivitet.

RESET knap:
Brug knappen "RESET" til at rette eventuelle fejl eller 
problemer forårsaget af forkert betjening.

FORHOLDSREGLER

Brug uret i et tørt område, da træhuset måske ikke modstår 
våde, fugtige, høje temperaturer eller hurtigt skiftende 
miljøer. Undgå at tabe uret fra højder for at forhindre skader. 
Brug alkaliske AAA-batterier af høj kvalitet; hvis lysstyrken 
dæmpes eller blinker, indikerer det lav batteristrøm, så 
udskift dem med det samme for at forhindre lækage. Brug 
også en kompatibel 5V/500MA–1000MA AC-adapter til uret.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson er et varemærke tilhørende 
Present Time®

Televisionsweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.presenttime.com
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WEERGAVEMODI EN FUNCTIES

WEERGAVEMODI:
DP-1 wisselt automatisch tussen tijd, datum en temperatuur, 
terwijl DP-2 alleen de tijd weergeeft.

KALENDER:
Ondersteunt de jaren 2000 tot en met 2099.

SELECTEERBAAR 12/24-UURS FORMAAT:
De beginmodus is 24-uurs (bijvoorbeeld 1 januari 2016, 
12:00 uur).

ALARMINSTELLINGEN:
Er zijn drie alarminstellingen beschikbaar. Elk alarm duurt 
één minuut.

LUMINANTIE-AANPASSING:
Van 18:00 tot 07:00 werkt het display op halve helderheid. Er 
zijn vier helderheidsniveaus beschikbaar: L0, L1, L2 en L3.

ENERGIEOPTIES:
De klok kan worden gevoed door 3× AAA-batterijen of DC 
5V/500MA (batterijen niet inbegrepen). Hij kan ook worden 
gevoed via USB (USB-kabel inbegrepen). Bij gebruik van 
batterijen staat de geluidsregelfunctie (energiebesparende 
modus) standaard op AAN.

PAKLIJST

Digitale houten klok: 1 stuk
Gebruiksaanwijzing: 1 stuk
1 meter USB-kabel: 1 stuk
Instellingsinstructies

Om de weergavemodus te selecteren, drukt u op de knop 
“SET” om te schakelen tussen DP-1 en DP-2 (de beginmodus 
is DP-1).

Selectie van de geluidsregelingsmodus (bij gebruik van AAA-
batterijen):
Druk op de knop “DOWN” om te wisselen tussen “on: Sd” 
en “--: Sd”. “on: Sd” geeft aan dat de geluidsregeling actief 
is, terwijl “--: Sd” betekent dat deze is gedeactiveerd. Om 
het temperatuurweergaveformaat te wijzigen, drukt u op de 
knop “UP” om te wisselen tussen ºC en ºF.

INSTELMODUS OPENEN:
Houd de knop "SET" 3 seconden ingedrukt om de 
instellingenmodus te openen. U kunt vervolgens de volgende 
instellingen in volgorde aanpassen:
JAAR -> MAAND -> DATUM -> 12U/24U -> UUR -> MINUUT 
-> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Wanneer het JAAR-symbool knippert, gebruikt u de knop 
"OMHOOG" of "OMLAAG" om het aan te passen. Wanneer 
het MAAND-symbool knippert, past u de maand aan met 
dezelfde knoppen. In het 12-uursformaat verschijnt de 
indicator "PM" indien van toepassing.

WEERGAVE HELDERHEID AANPASSEN:
Houd de knop "UP" 3 seconden ingedrukt om de 
instelling voor de helderheidsaanpassing te openen; 
"L3" wordt weergegeven. Druk op de knop "DOWN" om 
het helderheidsniveau te verlagen (naar "L2"), of druk 
op de knop "UP" om het te verhogen. De beschikbare 
helderheidsniveaus zijn L3 (helderst), L2, L1 en L0 (donkerst). 
De instellingsmodus wordt automatisch afgesloten na 5 
seconden inactiviteit.

RESET-knop:
Gebruik de knop “RESET” om fouten of problemen 
veroorzaakt door onjuiste bediening te corrigeren.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

Gebruik de klok in een droge omgeving, aangezien de houten 
behuizing mogelijk niet bestand is tegen natte, vochtige, 
hoge temperaturen of snel veranderende omgevingen. 
Laat de klok niet van grote hoogte vallen om schade te 
voorkomen. Gebruik hoogwaardige AAA-alkalinebatterijen; 
als de helderheid afneemt of knippert, geeft dit aan dat de 
batterij bijna leeg is. Vervang ze daarom snel om lekkage 
te voorkomen. Gebruik ook een compatibele 5V/500MA–
1000MA AC-adapter voor de klok.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson is een handelsmerk van Present 
Time®

Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.heden.com



MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS | RÉVEIL PLACAGE DE BOIS À LED POUR 
MAISON

Karlsson est une marque déposée de 
Present Time®

Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.presenttime.com

MODES D'AFFICHAGE ET FONCTIONNALITÉS

MODES D'AFFICHAGE :
DP-1 alterne automatiquement entre l'heure, la date et la 
température, tandis que DP-2 affiche uniquement l'heure.

CALENDRIER:
Prend en charge les années 2000 à 2099.

FORMAT 12/24 HEURES SÉLECTIONNABLE :
Le mode initial est de 24 heures (par exemple, le 1er janvier 
2016, 12h00).

PARAMÈTRES D'ALARME :
Il existe trois réglages d'alarme disponibles, et chaque 
alarme dure une minute.

RÉGLAGE DE LA LUMINANCE :
De 18h00 à 7h00, l'écran fonctionne à mi-luminance. Quatre 
niveaux de luminosité sont disponibles : L0, L1, L2 et L3.

OPTIONS D'ALIMENTATION :
L'horloge peut être alimentée par 3 piles AAA ou par un câble 
CC 5 V/500 mA (piles non fournies). Elle peut également être 
alimentée par USB (câble USB fourni). Avec les piles, le 
mode économie d'énergie est activé par défaut.

LISTE DE COLISAGE

Horloge numérique en bois : 1 pièce
Manuel d'utilisation : 1 pièce
Câble USB de 1 mètre : 1 pièce
Instructions de réglage

Pour sélectionner le mode d'affichage, appuyez sur le 
bouton « SET » pour basculer entre DP-1 et DP-2 (le mode 
initial est DP-1).

Sélection du mode de contrôle du son (lors de l'utilisation 
de piles AAA) :
Appuyez sur le bouton « BAS » pour basculer entre « on  : 
Sd » et « -- : Sd ». « on : Sd » indique que le contrôle sonore 
est activé, tandis que « -- : Sd » signifie qu'il est désactivé. 
Pour modifier le format d'affichage de la température, 
appuyez sur le bouton « HAUT » pour basculer entre ºC et ºF.

ACCÈS AU MODE DE RÉGLAGE :
Appuyez sur le bouton «  SET  » pendant 3 secondes pour 
accéder au mode réglage. Vous pouvez ensuite effectuer les 
réglages suivants dans l'ordre :
ANNÉE -> MOIS -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HEURE -> MINUTE 
-> AL (ALARME) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Lorsque le symbole de l'année clignote, utilisez les boutons 
«  HAUT  » ou «  BAS  » pour le régler. Lorsque le symbole 
du mois clignote, réglez le mois avec les mêmes boutons. 
Au format 12 heures, l'indicateur « PM » apparaîtra, le cas 
échéant.

RÉGLAGE DE LA LUMINOSITÉ DE L'ÉCRAN :
Appuyez sur le bouton «  UP  » pendant 3 secondes pour 
accéder au réglage de la luminance  ; «  L3  » s'affiche. 
Appuyez sur le bouton « DOWN » pour diminuer le niveau 
de luminance (jusqu'à « L2 ») ou sur le bouton « UP » pour 
l'augmenter. Les niveaux de luminosité disponibles sont L3 
(maximum), L2, L1 et L0 (minimum). Le mode réglage se 
ferme automatiquement après 5 secondes d'inactivité.

Bouton RESET :
Utilisez le bouton « RESET » pour corriger toute erreur ou 
tout problème causé par une mauvaise utilisation.

PRÉCAUTIONS

Utilisez l'horloge dans un endroit sec, car son boîtier en bois 
peut ne pas résister à l'humidité, aux températures élevées 
ou aux environnements changeants. Évitez de la laisser 
tomber pour éviter de l'endommager. Utilisez des piles 
alcalines AAA de haute qualité ; si la luminosité diminue ou 
clignote, cela indique que les piles sont faibles ; remplacez-
les rapidement pour éviter toute fuite. Utilisez également un 
adaptateur secteur 5 V/500 MA–1 000 MA compatible avec 
l'horloge.
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KA5932

EN
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson est une marque déposée de 
Present Time®

Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.presenttime.com



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG | WECKER HAUS LED HOLZFURNIER
KA5932
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ANZEIGEMODI UND FUNKTIONEN

ANZEIGEMODI:
DP-1 wechselt automatisch zwischen Uhrzeit, Datum und 
Temperatur, während DP-2 nur die Uhrzeit anzeigt.

KALENDER:
Unterstützt die Jahre 2000 bis 2099.

WÄHLBARES 12/24-STUNDEN-FORMAT:
Der anfängliche Modus ist 24 Stunden (z. B. 1. Januar 2016, 
12:00 Uhr).

ALARMEINSTELLUNGEN:
Es stehen drei Alarmeinstellungen zur Verfügung und jeder 
Alarm dauert eine Minute.

LUMINANZANPASSUNG:
Von 18:00 bis 07:00 Uhr arbeitet das Display mit halber 
Leuchtdichte. Es stehen vier Helligkeitsstufen zur Verfügung: 
L0, L1, L2 und L3.

ENERGIEOPTIONEN:
Die Uhr kann entweder mit 3 AAA-Batterien oder DC 
5V/500MA betrieben werden (Batterien nicht im Lieferumfang 
enthalten). Alternativ ist eine Stromversorgung über USB 
möglich (USB-Kabel im Lieferumfang enthalten). Bei 
Batteriebetrieb ist die Musiksteuerung (Energiesparmodus) 
standardmäßig eingeschaltet.

PACKLISTE

Digitale Holzuhr: 1 Stück
Benutzerhandbuch: 1 Stück
1 Meter USB-Kabel: 1 Stück
Einstellungsanweisungen

Um den Anzeigemodus auszuwählen, drücken Sie die 
Taste „SET“, um zwischen DP-1 und DP-2 zu wechseln (der 
Anfangsmodus ist DP-1).

Auswahl des Soundsteuerungsmodus (bei Verwendung von 
AAA-Batterien):
Drücken Sie die Taste „DOWN“, um zwischen „on: Sd“ 
und „--: Sd“ umzuschalten. „on: Sd“ bedeutet, dass die 
Musiksteuerung aktiviert ist, während „--: Sd“ bedeutet, 
dass sie deaktiviert ist. Um das Temperaturanzeigeformat zu 
ändern, drücken Sie die Taste „UP“, um zwischen ºC und ºF 
zu wechseln.

EINSTELLMODUS AUFRUFEN:
Halten Sie die „SET“-Taste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um in 
den Einstellmodus zu gelangen. Sie können dann der Reihe 

nach folgende Einstellungen vornehmen:
JAHR -> MONAT -> DATUM -> 12H/24H -> STUNDE -> 
MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Wenn das JAHR-Symbol blinkt, können Sie es mit den 
Tasten „AUF“ oder „AB“ einstellen. Wenn das MONAT-
Symbol blinkt, können Sie den Monat mit denselben Tasten 
einstellen. Im 12-Stunden-Format wird gegebenenfalls die 
Anzeige „PM“ angezeigt.

ANPASSUNG DER ANZEIGEHELLIGKEIT:
Halten Sie die Taste „AUF“ 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um 
die Helligkeitseinstellung zu aktivieren. „L3“ wird angezeigt. 
Drücken Sie die Taste „AB“, um die Helligkeit zu verringern 
(auf „L2“), oder die Taste „AUF“, um sie zu erhöhen. Die 
verfügbaren Helligkeitsstufen sind L3 (am hellsten), L2, L1 
und L0 (am dunkelsten). Der Einstellmodus wird nach 5 
Sekunden Inaktivität automatisch beendet.

RESET-Taste:
Mit der Schaltfläche „RESET“ können Sie Fehler oder 
Probleme beheben, die durch unsachgemäße Bedienung 
verursacht wurden.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Verwenden Sie die Uhr in einem trockenen Raum, da das 
Holzgehäuse Nässe, Feuchtigkeit, hohen Temperaturen 
oder schnell wechselnden Umgebungsbedingungen nicht 
standhält. Vermeiden Sie Stürze aus großer Höhe, um 
Schäden zu vermeiden. Verwenden Sie hochwertige AAA-
Alkalibatterien. Wenn die Helligkeit abnimmt oder blinkt, 
weist dies auf einen niedrigen Batteriestand hin. Tauschen 
Sie die Batterien daher umgehend aus, um ein Auslaufen 
zu verhindern. Verwenden Sie außerdem ein kompatibles 
5V/500MA–1000MA-Netzteil für die Uhr.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
ALARM CLOCK HOUSE LED WOOD VENEER
KA5932

EN

Karlsson is a trademark of Present Time
Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.karlsson-clocks.com

Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson ist eine Marke von Present Time®
Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere

www.presenttime.com
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MODALITÀ DI VISUALIZZAZIONE E CARATTERISTICHE

MODALITÀ DI VISUALIZZAZIONE:
Il modello DP-1 alterna automaticamente ora, data e 
temperatura, mentre il modello DP-2 visualizza solo l'ora.

CALENDARIO:
Supporta gli anni dal 2000 al 2099.

FORMATO SELEZIONABILE 12/24 ORE:
La modalità iniziale è di 24 ore (ad esempio, 1 gennaio 2016, 
12:00).

IMPOSTAZIONI ALLARME:
Sono disponibili tre impostazioni di allarme, ciascuna delle 
quali dura un minuto.

REGOLAZIONE DELLA LUMINANZA:
Dalle 18:00 alle 07:00, il display funziona a mezza luminanza. 
Sono disponibili quattro livelli di luminosità: L0, L1, L2 e L3.

OPZIONI DI ALIMENTAZIONE:
L'orologio può essere alimentato da 3 batterie AAA o da 
DC 5V/500MA (batterie non incluse). Può anche essere 
alimentato tramite USB (cavo USB incluso). Quando si 
utilizzano le batterie, la funzione di controllo del suono 
(modalità di risparmio energetico) è impostata su ON per 
impostazione predefinita.

LISTA IMBALLAGGIO

Orologio digitale in legno: 1 pezzo
Manuale d'uso: 1 pezzo
Cavo USB da 1 metro: 1 pezzo
Istruzioni per l'impostazione

Per selezionare la modalità di visualizzazione, premere il 
pulsante “SET” per passare da DP-1 a DP-2 (la modalità 
iniziale è DP-1).

Selezione della modalità di controllo del suono (quando si 
utilizzano batterie AAA):
Premere il pulsante “DOWN” per passare da “on: Sd” a 
“--: Sd”. “on: Sd” indica che il controllo del suono è attivo, 
mentre “--: Sd” significa che è disattivato. Per cambiare il 
formato di visualizzazione della temperatura, premere il 
pulsante “UP” per passare da ºC a ºF.

ACCESSO ALLA MODALITÀ DI IMPOSTAZIONE:
Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante "SET" per 3 secondi 
per entrare nella modalità di impostazione. È quindi possibile 
regolare le seguenti impostazioni in ordine:
ANNO -> MESE -> DATA -> 12H/24H -> ORA -> MINUTI -> 

AL (SVEGLIA) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Quando il simbolo YEAR lampeggia, utilizzare il pulsante 
"UP" o "DOWN" per regolarlo. Quando il simbolo MONTH 
lampeggia, regolare il mese utilizzando gli stessi pulsanti. 
Nel formato 12 ore, l'indicatore "PM" apparirà quando 
applicabile.

REGOLAZIONE DELLA LUMINOSITÀ DEL DISPLAY:
Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante "UP" per 3 secondi per 
accedere all'impostazione di regolazione della luminanza; 
verrà visualizzato "L3". Premere il pulsante "DOWN" per 
diminuire il livello di luminanza (a "L2"), oppure premere il 
pulsante "UP" per aumentarlo. I livelli di luminosità disponibili 
sono L3 (più luminoso), L2, L1 e L0 (più debole). La modalità 
di impostazione uscirà automaticamente dopo 5 secondi di 
inattività.

Pulsante RESET:
Utilizzare il pulsante “RESET” per correggere eventuali errori 
o problemi causati da un funzionamento improprio.

PRECAUZIONI

Utilizzare l'orologio in un'area asciutta, poiché la cassa in 
legno potrebbe non resistere ad ambienti bagnati, umidi, 
ad alte temperature o in rapido cambiamento. Evitare di 
far cadere l'orologio dall'alto per evitare danni. Utilizzare 
batterie alcaline AAA di alta qualità; se la luminosità si 
attenua o lampeggia, indica che la batteria è scarica, quindi 
sostituirle tempestivamente per evitare perdite. Utilizzare 
inoltre un adattatore CA compatibile da 5 V/500 MA–1000 
MA per l'orologio.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson è un marchio di Present Time®
Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere

www.presenttime.com



INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI | BUDZIK DOM LED FORNIR DREWNIANY
KA5932

Karlsson jest znakiem towarowym firmy 
Present Time®

Televisieeg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.prezenttime.com

TRYBY WYŚWIETLANIA I FUNKCJE

TRYBY WYŚWIETLANIA:
DP-1 automatycznie przełącza się pomiędzy czasem, datą i 
temperaturą, podczas gdy DP-2 wyświetla tylko czas.

KALENDARZ:
Obsługuje lata 2000–2099.

MOŻLIWOŚĆ WYBORU FORMATU 12/24-GODZINNEGO:
Początkowy tryb jest 24-godzinny (na przykład 1 stycznia 
2016 r., godzina 12:00).

USTAWIENIA ALARMU:
Dostępne są trzy ustawienia alarmu, a każdy alarm trwa 
jedną minutę.

REGULACJA JASNOŚCI:
Od 18:00 do 07:00 wyświetlacz działa z połową jasności. 
Dostępne są cztery poziomy jasności: L0, L1, L2 i L3.

OPCJE ZASILANIA:
Zegar może być zasilany bateriami 3× AAA lub DC 5V/500MA 
(baterie nie są dołączone). Może być również zasilany przez 
USB (kabel USB jest dołączony). Podczas korzystania z 
baterii funkcja sterowania dźwiękiem (tryb oszczędzania 
energii) jest domyślnie ustawiona na ON.

LISTA RZECZY DO SPAKOWANIA

Zegar cyfrowy drewniany: 1 sztuka
Instrukcja obsługi: 1 sztuka
Kabel USB 1-metrowy: 1 sztuka
Instrukcje ustawień

Aby wybrać tryb wyświetlania, naciśnij przycisk „SET”, aby 
przełączać się między DP-1 i DP-2 (domyślnym trybem jest 
DP-1).

Wybór trybu sterowania dźwiękiem (przy użyciu baterii AAA):
Naciśnij przycisk „DÓŁ”, aby przełączać się między „on: Sd” 
i „--: Sd”. „on: Sd” oznacza, że sterowanie dźwiękiem jest 
aktywne, a „--: Sd” oznacza, że jest wyłączone. Aby zmienić 
format wyświetlania temperatury, naciśnij przycisk „GÓRA”, 
aby przełączać się między ºC i ºF.

WEJŚCIE W TRYB USTAWIEŃ:
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk „SET” przez 3 sekundy, aby 
wejść w tryb ustawień. Następnie możesz dostosować 
następujące ustawienia w kolejności:
ROK -> MIESIĄC -> DATA -> 12H/24H -> GODZINA -> 
MINUTA -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Gdy miga symbol ROKU, użyj przycisku „UP” lub „DOWN”, 
aby go dostosować. Gdy miga symbol MIESIĄCA, dostosuj 
miesiąc za pomocą tych samych przycisków. W formacie 
12-godzinnym wskaźnik „PM” pojawi się, gdy będzie to 
stosowne.

REGULACJA JASNOŚCI WYŚWIETLACZA:
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk „UP” przez 3 sekundy, aby 
przejść do ustawień regulacji jasności; wyświetli się „L3”. 
Naciśnij przycisk „DOWN”, aby zmniejszyć poziom jasności 
(do „L2”) lub naciśnij przycisk „UP”, aby go zwiększyć. 
Dostępne poziomy jasności to L3 (najjaśniejszy), L2, L1 i L0 
(najciemniejszy). Tryb ustawień automatycznie wyjdzie po 5 
sekundach bezczynności.

Przycisk RESET:
Użyj przycisku „RESET”, aby naprawić wszelkie błędy lub 
problemy spowodowane nieprawidłową obsługą.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

Używaj zegara w suchym miejscu, ponieważ drewniana 
obudowa może nie wytrzymać wilgoci, wysokiej temperatury 
lub szybko zmieniających się warunków. Unikaj upuszczania 
zegara z wysokości, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniom. Używaj 
wysokiej jakości baterii alkalicznych AAA; jeśli jasność 
przygasa lub miga, oznacza to niski poziom naładowania 
baterii, więc wymień je natychmiast, aby zapobiec wyciekom. 
Używaj również kompatybilnego zasilacza sieciowego 5 
V/500 MA–1000 MA do zegara.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson jest znakiem towarowym fi rmy 
Present Time®

Televisieeg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.prezenttime.com
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MODOS DE EXIBIÇÃO E RECURSOS

MODOS DE EXIBIÇÃO:
O DP-1 alterna automaticamente entre hora, data e 
temperatura, enquanto o DP-2 exibe apenas a hora.

CALENDÁRIO:
Suporta os anos de 2000 a 2099.

FORMATO SELECIONÁVEL DE 12/24 HORAS:
O modo inicial é de 24 horas (por exemplo, 1º de janeiro de 
2016, 12:00).

CONFIGURAÇÕES DE ALARME:
Há três configurações de alarme disponíveis, e cada alarme 
dura um minuto.

AJUSTE DE LUMINÂNCIA:
Das 18:00 às 07:00, o display opera em meia luminância. 
Quatro níveis de brilho estão disponíveis: L0, L1, L2 e L3.

OPÇÕES DE ENERGIA:
O relógio pode ser alimentado por 3 pilhas AAA ou DC 
5V/500MA (pilhas não incluídas). Ele também pode ser 
alimentado via USB (cabo USB incluído). Ao usar pilhas, a 
função de controle de som (modo de economia de energia) é 
definida como ON por padrão.

LISTA DE EMBALAGEM

Relógio digital de madeira: 1 peça
Manual do usuário: 1 peça
Cabo USB de 1 metro: 1 peça
Instruções de configuração

Para selecionar o modo de exibição, pressione o botão 
“SET” para alternar entre DP-1 e DP-2 (o modo inicial é DP-
1).

Seleção do modo de controle de som (ao usar pilhas AAA):
Pressione o botão “DOWN” para alternar entre “on: Sd” e 
“--: Sd”. “on: Sd” indica que o controle de som está ativo, 
enquanto “--: Sd” significa que está desativado. Para alterar 
o formato de exibição da temperatura, pressione o botão 
“UP” para alternar entre ºC e ºF.

ENTRANDO NO MODO DE CONFIGURAÇÃO:
Pressione e segure o botão “SET” por 3 segundos para 
entrar no modo de configuração. Você pode então ajustar as 
seguintes configurações em ordem:
ANO -> MÊS -> DATA -> 12H/24H -> HORA -> MINUTO -> 
AL (ALARME) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Quando o símbolo YEAR estiver piscando, use o botão 
“UP” ou “DOWN” para ajustá-lo. Quando o símbolo MONTH 
piscar, ajuste o mês usando os mesmos botões. No formato 
de 12 horas, o indicador “PM” aparecerá quando aplicável.

AJUSTE DE LUMINÂNCIA DO VISOR:
Pressione e segure o botão “UP” por 3 segundos para 
entrar na configuração de ajuste de luminância; “L3” será 
exibido. Pressione o botão “DOWN” para diminuir o nível 
de luminância (para “L2”), ou pressione o botão “UP” para 
aumentá-lo. Os níveis de brilho disponíveis são L3 (mais 
brilhante), L2, L1 e L0 (mais escuro). O modo de configuração 
sairá automaticamente após 5 segundos de inatividade.

Botão RESET:
Use o botão “RESET” para corrigir quaisquer erros ou 
problemas causados por operação inadequada.

PRECAUÇÕES

Use o relógio em uma área seca, pois a caixa de madeira 
pode não suportar ambientes molhados, úmidos, de alta 
temperatura ou de mudanças rápidas. Evite deixar o relógio 
cair de alturas para evitar danos. Use pilhas alcalinas AAA 
de alta qualidade; se o brilho diminuir ou piscar, isso indica 
bateria fraca, então substitua-as imediatamente para evitar 
vazamento. Além disso, use um adaptador CA de 5 V/500 
MA–1000 MA compatível para o relógio.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.

Karlsson é uma marca registrada da Pres-
ent Time®

Televisieweg 16, 1322 AL, Almere
www.presenttime.com
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MODOS DE VISUALIZACIÓN Y FUNCIONES

MODOS DE VISUALIZACIÓN:
DP-1 alterna automáticamente entre hora, fecha y 
temperatura, mientras que DP-2 solo muestra la hora.

CALENDARIO:
Admite los años 2000 a 2099.

FORMATO SELECCIONABLE DE 12/24 HORAS:
El modo inicial es 24 horas (por ejemplo, 1 de enero de 2016, 
12:00).

CONFIGURACIÓN DE ALARMA:
Hay tres configuraciones de alarma disponibles y cada 
alarma dura un minuto.

AJUSTE DE LUMINANCIA:
De 18:00 a 07:00, la pantalla funciona a media luminancia. 
Hay cuatro niveles de brillo disponibles: L0, L1, L2 y L3.

OPCIONES DE ENERGÍA:
El reloj funciona con 3 pilas AAA o con CC 5 V/500 mA (pilas 
no incluidas). También se puede alimentar por USB (cable 
USB incluido). Al usar pilas, la función de control por sonido 
(modo de ahorro de energía) está activada por defecto.

LISTA DE EMBALAJE

Reloj digital de madera: 1 pieza
Manual de usuario: 1 pieza
Cable USB de 1 metro: 1 pieza
Instrucciones de configuración

Para seleccionar el modo de visualización, presione el botón 
“SET” para cambiar entre DP-1 y DP-2 (el modo inicial es 
DP-1).

Selección del modo de control de sonido (cuando se utilizan 
pilas AAA):
Pulse el botón "ABAJO" para alternar entre "on: Sd" y "--: 
Sd". "on: Sd" indica que el control de sonido está activo, 
mientras que "--: Sd" significa que está desactivado. Para 
cambiar el formato de visualización de la temperatura, pulse 
el botón "ARRIBA" para alternar entre ºC y ºF.

ENTRAR AL MODO DE CONFIGURACIÓN:
Mantenga pulsado el botón "SET" durante 3 segundos para 
acceder al modo de configuración. A continuación, podrá 
ajustar los siguientes ajustes en orden:
AÑO -> MES -> FECHA -> 12H/24H -> HORA -> MINUTO -> 
AL (ALARMA) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

Cuando el símbolo del AÑO parpadee, utilice los botones 
"ARRIBA" o "ABAJO" para ajustarlo. Cuando el símbolo del 
MES parpadee, ajuste el mes con los mismos botones. En 
el formato de 12 horas, aparecerá el indicador "PM" cuando 
corresponda.

AJUSTE DE LUMINANCIA DE LA PANTALLA:
Mantenga pulsado el botón "ARRIBA" durante 3 segundos 
para acceder al ajuste de luminancia; se mostrará "L3". 
Pulse el botón "ABAJO" para reducir el nivel de luminancia 
(a "L2") o el botón "ARRIBA" para aumentarlo. Los niveles de 
brillo disponibles son L3 (máximo brillo), L2, L1 y L0 (mínimo 
brillo). El modo de ajuste se cerrará automáticamente tras 5 
segundos de inactividad.

Botón RESET:
Utilice el botón “RESET” para corregir cualquier error o 
problema causado por un funcionamiento incorrecto.

PRECAUCIONES

Utilice el reloj en un lugar seco, ya que la carcasa de madera 
podría no soportar ambientes húmedos, húmedos, con 
altas temperaturas o con cambios bruscos de temperatura. 
Evite que el reloj se caiga desde una altura para evitar 
daños. Utilice pilas alcalinas AAA de alta calidad; si el brillo 
disminuye o parpadea, indica que la batería está baja, así 
que reemplácelas de inmediato para evitar fugas. Además, 
utilice un adaptador de CA compatible de 5 V/500 mA a 1000 
mA para el reloj.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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VISNINGSLÄGEN OCH FUNKTIONER

VISNINGSLÄGEN:
DP-1 växlar automatiskt mellan tid, datum och temperatur, 
medan DP-2 endast visar tiden.

KALENDER:
Stöder år 2000 till 2099.

VALBART 12/24-TIMMARSFORMAT:
Det initiala läget är 24 timmar (till exempel 1 januari 2016, 
12:00).

LARMINSTÄLLNINGAR:
Det finns tre tillgängliga larminställningar och varje larm varar 
i en minut.

LUMINANSJUSTERING:
Från 18:00 till 07:00 arbetar displayen med halv luminans. 
Det finns fyra ljusstyrkanivåer: L0, L1, L2 och L3.

ENERGIALTERNATIV:
Klockan kan drivas av antingen 3× AAA-batterier eller 
DC 5V/500MA (batterier ingår ej). Den kan även drivas 
via USB (USB-kabel ingår). När du använder batterier är 
ljudkontrollfunktionen (energisparläge) inställd på PÅ som 
standard.

PACKLISTA

Digital träklocka: 1 st
Bruksanvisning: 1 st
1-meters USB-kabel: 1 st
Inställningsinstruktioner

För att välja visningsläge, tryck på “SET”-knappen för att 
växla mellan DP-1 och DP-2 (startläget är DP-1).

Val av ljudkontrollläge (vid användning av AAA-batterier):
Tryck på "DOWN"-knappen för att växla mellan "on: Sd" 
och "--: Sd". "on: Sd" indikerar att ljudkontrollen är aktiv, 
medan "--: Sd" betyder att den är avaktiverad. För att ändra 
temperaturvisningsformatet, tryck på "UPP"-knappen för att 
växla mellan ºC och ºF.

GÅ IN I INSTÄLLNINGSLÄGE:
Tryck och håll ned "SET"-knappen i 3 sekunder för att gå in i 
inställningsläget. Du kan sedan justera följande inställningar 
i ordning:
ÅR -> MÅNAD -> DATUM -> 12H/24H -> TIMMAR -> 
MINUTT -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

När symbolen ÅR blinkar, använd "UPP" eller "DOWN"-

knappen för att justera den. När MÅNAD-symbolen blinkar, 
justera månaden med samma knappar. I 12-timmarsformatet 
kommer "PM"-indikatorn att visas när det är tillämpligt.

JUSTERING AV DISPLAYENS LUMINANS:
Tryck och håll "UP"-knappen i 3 sekunder för att gå in i 
luminansjusteringsinställningen; "L3" kommer att visas. 
Tryck på "DOWN"-knappen för att minska luminansnivån 
(till "L2") eller tryck på "UP"-knappen för att öka den. De 
tillgängliga ljusstyrkenivåerna är L3 (ljusast), L2, L1 och L0 
(dimmast). Inställningsläget avslutas automatiskt efter 5 
sekunders inaktivitet.

RESET-knapp:
Använd "RESET"-knappen för att korrigera eventuella 
misstag eller problem som orsakats av felaktig användning.

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

Använd klockan i ett torrt utrymme, eftersom trähuset 
kanske inte tål våta, fuktiga, höga temperaturer eller snabbt 
föränderliga miljöer. Undvik att tappa klockan från höjder för 
att förhindra skador. Använd alkaliska AAA-batterier av hög 
kvalitet; om ljusstyrkan dämpas eller blinkar indikerar det låg 
batterikapacitet, så byt ut dem omgående för att förhindra 
läckage. Använd också en kompatibel 5V/500MA–1000MA 
AC-adapter för klockan.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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Display modes:
DP-1: Time, date, and temperature automatically alternate.

DP-2: Only time displayed. 

Calendar: Year 2000-2099.

Selectable 12/24H format: Initial mode is 24-hour; Example: January 

1, 2016, 12:00.

Three alarm settings: Each alarm lasts for one minute

Luminance adjustment: From 18:00 to 07:00, half luminance; four 

levels to set (L0 - L1 - L2 - L3).

Power options: Requires 3xAAA batteries or DC5V/500MA power 

(batteries not included). Can also be powered via USB (USB cable 

included). When using batteries, Sound control function is set to ON 

by default.

Sound control mode (Power-saving mode).

Packing list:
Digital wooden clock: 1 piece

User’s manual: 1 piece

1-meter USB cable: 1 piece

Setting
To select display mode: Press “SET” to switch between DP-1 and 

DP-2 (Initial mode: DP1).

Sound control mode selection (Power-saving mode on AAA batteries):

Press “DOWN”: “on: Sd” <--> “- -:Sd”.

“on: Sd” means sound control is active.

“--: Sd” means sound control is closed.

To change temperature display format: Press “UP” to switch between 

ºC and ºF.

Setting mode: Press “SET” for 3 seconds to enter the setting mode. 

You can set: YEAR -> MONTH -> DATE -> 12H/24H -> HOUR -> 

MINUTE -> AL (ALARM) -> ALA1 -> ALA2 -> ALA3.

When YEAR symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

When MONTH symbol is flashing, use the “UP” or “DOWN” key to 

adjust.

In the 12-hour format, the “PM” indicator is on.

Display luminance adjustment:
Press and hold “UP” key for 3 seconds to enter the setting item, “L3” 

will be displayed.

Press “DOWN” key to decrease luminance level to “L2” display.

Press “UP” key for luminance enhancement.

There are four different levels: L3 (brightest) - L0 (dimmest).

After setting, it will exit setup after 5 seconds.

Button “RESET”:

Use the “RESET” button to rectify any mistakes or issues caused by 

improper operation.

Precautions:
Please use the clock in a dry area, as wooden housing may not 

withstand wet, humid, high-temperature, or rapidly changing 

temperature environments.

Avoid dropping the clock from heights to prevent damage.

Use high-quality AAA alkaline batteries. If the brightness dims or blinks, 

it indicates low battery; please replace them promptly to prevent 

battery leakage.

Use a compatible 5V/500MA-1000MA AC adapter for the clock.
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SV Den överkorsade soptunnan på hjul anger att föremålet ska 
kasseras separat från hushållsavfallet. Objektet ska lämnas 
in för återvinning i enlighet med lokala miljöbestämmelser för 
avfallshantering.

NL Symbolen med dörrstreckade vyer som du väljer ger en 
produkt som skiljer sig från hushållsavfall måste tillhandahållas. 
Produkten måste levereras för återvinning i enlighet med de lokala 
miljöbestämmelserna för avfallshantering.

DE Das Symbol mit der durchgestrichenen Abfalltonne bedeu-
tet, dass das Produkt getrennt vom Haushaltsabfall entsorgt 
werden muss. Das Produkt muss gem. der örtlichen Ent-
sorgungsvorschriften der Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden.

FR Le pictogramme de la poubelle barrée indique que le produit 
doit faire l'objet d'un tri. Il doit être recyclé conformément à la 
réglementation environnementale locale en matière de déchets.

DET Il simbolo del cassonetto barrato indica che il prodotto non 
può essere eliminato con i comuni rifiuti domestici. Il prodotto 
dev’essere riciclato nel rispetto delle norme ambientali locali per 
lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

ES La imagen del cubo de basura tachado indica que el producto 
no debe formar parte de los residuos habituales del hogar. Se 
debe reciclar según la normativa local medioambiental de elimi-
nación de residuos.

PL Przekreślony symbol kosza na odpady oznacza, że oznaczony 
produkt nie może być wyrzucany wraz ze zmieszanymi odpadami 
komunalnymi z gospodarstwa domowego. Zużyty sprzęt elektry-
czny i elektroniczny należy przekazać do przetwarzania i recyklingu 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi w danym kraju przepisami ochrony 
środowiska dotyczącymi gospodarowania odpadami.

PT O simbolo do caixote do lixo com o sinal de proibição indica 
que esse artigo deve ser separado dos resíduos domésticos con-
vencionais. Deve ser entregue para reciclagem de acordo com as 
regulamentações ambientais locais para tratamento de resíduos

DK Táknið með mynd af ruslatunnu með krossi yfir betyder að ekki 
má farga vörunni með venjulegu heimilissorpi. Vörunni måste skila í 
endurvinnslu eins og lög gera ráð fyrir á hverjum stað fyrir sig.

SE Symbolen med den överkorsade soptunnan betyder att 
produkten ska kasseras separat från hushållsavfall. Produkten ska 
lämnas in för återvinning enligt lokala regler för avfallshantering.

WEEE-symbol

Det finns två års garanti mot tillverkningsfel på alla Karlsson-klockor, giltig från inköpsdatum.
Det är en garanti för två år för tillverkning av alla Karlsson-klockor, giltig från köpdatum.
Auf alle Karlsson-Uhren gibt es eine zweijährige Garantie auf Herstellungsfehler, die ab dem Kaufdatum gültig ist.
Il y a une garantie de deux ans contre les défauts de fabrication sur toutes les horloges Karlsson, valable à partir de la date d’achat.
Tutti gli orologi Karlsson sono coperti da una garanzia di due anni contro i difetti di fabbricazione, valida dalla data di acquisto.
Existe una garantía de dos años contra defectos de fabricación en todos los relojes Karlsson, válida a partir de la fecha de compra.
Der är to års garanti mod fabrikationsfejl på alle Karlsson-ure, der gäller fra købsdatoen.
Na wszystkie zegary Karlsson udzielana jest dwuletnia gwarancja na wady fabryczne, ważna od daty zakupu.
Há uma garantia de dois anos contra defeitos de fabricação em todos os relógios Karlsson, válida a partir da data de compra.
Det finns två års garanti mot fabrikationsfel på alla Karlssons klockor, gäller från inköpsdatum.

En mjuk trasa kan användas för att rengöra din klocka. Använd inte frätande rengöringsmedel eller kemisk lösning på klockan.
En mjuk duk kan användas för att göra din klok. Använd ingen vidtende reiniger av kemisk lösning på klok.
Ein weiches Tuch kan verwendet werden, um Ihre Uhr zu reinigen. Verwenden Sie kein ätzendes Reinigungsmittel oder eine Chemical 
Lösung für die Uhr.
Un chiffon doux peut être utilisé pour nettoyer votre horloge. N’utilisez pas de nettoyant corrosif ou de solution chimique sur l’horloge.
È possibile utilizzare un panno morbido per pulire l'orologio. Non utilizzare detergenti corrosivi o soluzioni chimiche sull'orologio.
Se puede usar un paño suave para limpiar el reloj. Ingen användning limpiadores corrosivos o solución química en el reloj.
En blød klud kan användas til att rengøre dit ur. Använd inte ætsende rengöringsmedel eller kemisk upplösning på uret.
Gör czyszczenia zegara można użyć miękkiej szmatki. Nie używaj środków czyszczących ani roztworów chemicznych na zegarze.
Um pano macio pode ser usado para limpar seu relógio. Não använder produtos de limpeza corrosivos eller solução química no relógio.
En mjuk trasa kan användas för att rengöra din klocka. Använd inte frätande rengöringsmedel eller kemisk lösning på klockan.
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